Registered number: 05227656

RAYNER SPENCER MILLS RESEARCH LIMITED
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

TaxAssist Accountants

30 North Street
Keighley
BD21 3SE



Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited
Unaudited Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2021

Contents

Balance Sheet 1—-2

Notes to the Financial Statements 3—6






Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited

Balance Sheet
As at 31 December 2021

Registered number: 05227656

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible Assets
Investments

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: Amounts Falling Due
Within One Year

NET CURRENT ASSETS
(LIABILITIES)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
Deferred Taxation

NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Share premium account
Capital redemption reserve
Profit and Loss Account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

2021
Notes £ £
a4 14,558
5 68,000
82,558
6 185,250
848,449
1,033,699
7 (810,899)
222,800
305,358
(2,766)
302,592
8 23
23
(135,666 )
438,212

302,592

Page 1

2020

14,026
68,000

82,026

187,245

785,394

972,639

(757,041)
215,598
297,624

(2,665)

294,959

23

23
(135,666 )
430,579

294,959






Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited
Balance Sheet (continued)
As at 31 December 2021

For the year ending 31 December 2021 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section
477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the
Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with
respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

These accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to
companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The company has taken advantage of section 444(1) of the Companies Act 2006 and opted not to deliver
to the registrar a copy of the company's Profit and Loss Account.

On behalf of the board

Mr Kenneth Rayner

Director

23rd August 2022

The notes on pages 3 to 6 form part of these financial statements.

Page 2






Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2021

1. Accounting Policies
1.1. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with
the FRS 102 Section 1A Small Entities - The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and
Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

1.2. Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts
and value added taxes. Turnover includes revenue earned from the sale of goods and from the
rendering of services. Turnover is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar
allowances.

Sale of goods

Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership
of the goods has transferred to the buyer. This is usually at the point that the customer has signed

for thd delivBRSERiIch RRdDevelopment

B BT e s b rUSH e kel PR ESS i5s B e h RS Y BB S E¥fnpletion of the
t Th f i i db i th ts i df
o B R L G R o Y o e o oo 1o the

work pérforme ima costs. Turnover is only recognised to the

extenigh RARVELRII 8 SLRENAESMOLIFEE SHERTRSE 3 CAMHAHEaMASrRE SAUM AR/ ably.

accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the
cost of the fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives
on the following bases:

Fixtures & Fittings 25% Reducing Balance
Computer Equipment 25% Reducing Balance

Page 3






Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For The Year Ended 31 December 2021

1.5. Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.
The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from

profit as reported in the statement of comprehensive income because of items of income or
expenge t&ﬁ@%ﬂﬁ@hﬁﬂ&fﬁﬂ%%ﬂﬂﬁer year and items that are never taxable or

deductible. The company's liapility for cyrrent tax is calculated ysing tax rates e heen
nactAYTAGRUTRGER) SRCIRYAy tHE L S oA paBa <ot was: 18 12026717
Deferred tax.i nj timing differences between the carrying amounts of assets and
liabilifies i%ﬁéﬁ@%cé?%?% ements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation
of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxabl®éweilapment
differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible tempor@rysts
differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which
those deductible timing differences can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred x
assetsgpgrviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no
longer probable that sL2118°i2c1ient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of 2h8e9a7585et

to be rééRletdgnuary '
Deferred t ssets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to ng( in
the peﬁéoa?r?jvlé?ﬁet ﬁ‘ra%ﬁlg is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (ar@p

laws) t:&g_tE hgave t%een enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.
Deferr gal'%% IMs are presented within provisions for liabilities and deferred tax assets
within Agltolsahuam@@Airement of deferred tax liabilities and asset reflects the tax48,978
consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects; f
the repFtath P bEIRTEEDeE DAl or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilitfé978
Current or deferred tax for the year is recognised in profit or loss, except wherrtiTeyretrated o
items et HeokcWahurd in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case,

the cug&gréttagpg%ggm;:%ﬁalso recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in
equity respectively.

As at 1 January 2021 -

Page 4






Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For The Year Ended 31 December 2021

4. Tangible Assets

Fixtures & Computer Total
Fittings Equipment

£ £ £
Cost
As at 1 January 2021 24,903 23,679 48,582
Additions - 5,875 5,875
As at 31 December 2021 24,903 29,554 54,457
Depreciation

As at 1 January 2021 20,329 14,227 34,556
Provided during the period 1,018 4,325 5,343
As at 31 December 2021 21,347 18,552 39,899

Net Book Value
As at 31 December 2021 3,556 11,002 14,558
As at 1 January 2021 4,574 9,452 14,026

5. Investments
Unlisted

£
Cost
As at 1 January 2021 68,000
As at 31 December 2021 68,000
Provision

As at 1 January 2021 -
As at 31 December 2021 -

Net Book Value
As at 31 December 2021 68,000
As at 1 January 2021 68,000

The investment represents 100% of the share capital of RSMR Portfolio Services Limited.

Page 5






Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For The Year Ended 31 December 2021

6. Debtors

2021 2020

£ £
Due within one year
Trade debtors 96,074 60,720
Prepayments and accrued income 45,970 61,848
Other debtors 43,206 43,206
VAT - 21,471
185,250 187,245

7. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year

2021 2020

£ £
Trade creditors 147,081 14,950
Corporation tax 159,594 161,775
Other taxes and social security 100,424 51,772
VAT 19,884 -
Other creditors - 254,959
Accruals and deferred income 253,790 69,609
Directors' loan accounts 130,126 203,976
810,899 757,041

8. Share Capital

2021 2020
Allotted, Called up and fully paid 23 23

9. General Information

Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited is a private company, limited by shares,
incorporated in England & Wales, registered number 05227656 . The registered office is
20 Ryefield Business Park Belton Road, Silsden, Keighley, West Yorkshire, BD20 OEE.

Page 6



