Registered number: 05227656

RAYNER SPENCER MILLS RESEARCH LIMITED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

TaxAssist Accountants

30 North Street Keighley BD21 3SE

Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited Unaudited Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 December 2021

Contents

	Page
Balance Sheet	1—2
Notes to the Financial Statements	3—6

Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited Balance Sheet As at 31 December 2021

Registered number: 05227656

		2021		2020	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible Assets	4		14,558		14,026
Investments	5		68,000		68,000
CURRENT ACCETS			82,558		82,026
CURRENT ASSETS	6	105 250		107 245	
Debtors Cash at bank and in hand	ь	185,250		187,245	
Cash at bank and in hand		848,449		785,394 ———	
		1,033,699		972,639	
Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year	7	(810,899)		(757,041)	
NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES)			222,800		215,598
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			305,358		297,624
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES					
Deferred Taxation			(2,766)		(2,665)
NET ASSETS			302,592		294,959
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	8		23		23
Share premium account			23		23
Capital redemption reserve			(135,666)		(135,666)
Profit and Loss Account			438,212		430,579
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			302,592		294,959

Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited Balance Sheet (continued) As at 31 December 2021

For the year ending 31 December 2021 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

These accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The company has taken advantage of section 444(1) of the Companies Act 2006 and opted not to deliver to the registrar a copy of the company's Profit and Loss Account.

On behalf of the board

Mr Kenneth Rayner

Director

23rd August 2022

The notes on pages 3 to 6 form part of these financial statements.

Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements 1.1.

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the FRS 102 Section 1A Small Entities - The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

1.2. **Turnover**

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and value added taxes. Turnover includes revenue earned from the sale of goods and from the rendering of services. Turnover is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

Sale of goods

Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods has transferred to the buyer. This is usually at the point that the customer has signed for the delivers and pevelopment

Rendering of services
Turnover from the rendering of services is recognised by reference to the straightful to the rendering of services is recognised by reference to the straightful to the rendering of the ren contract. The stage of completion of a contract is measured by comparing the costs incurred for work performed to date to the total estimated contract costs. Turnover is only recognised to the extent of concernable expenses when the outcome of accordinate amount be estimated reliably.

accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of the fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives on the following bases:

Fixtures & Fittings 25% Reducing Balance Computer Equipment 25% Reducing Balance

Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited **Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)** For The Year Ended 31 December 2021

1.5. **Taxation**

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax. The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the statement of comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. year was: 19 (2020: 17) Deferred tax is recognised on timing differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable available ment differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporersts differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible timing differences can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is serviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of to be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax liabilities are presented within provisions for liabilities and deferred tax assets within Also latto Its a Thua my 2021 rement of deferred tax liabilities and asset reflects the tax 48,978 consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reportant g per control ee 2002er or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilites 978 Current or deferred tax for the year is recognised in profit or loss, except when they related to items **that Beok**c**Valuse**d in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and setermed taxo is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) For The Year Ended 31 December 2021

4. Tangible Assets

	Fixtures & Fittings	Computer Equipment	Total
	£	£	£
Cost			
As at 1 January 2021	24,903	23,679	48,582
Additions	-	5,875	5,875
As at 31 December 2021	24,903	29,554	54,457
Depreciation			
As at 1 January 2021	20,329	14,227	34,556
Provided during the period	1,018	4,325	5,343
As at 31 December 2021	21,347	18,552	39,899
Net Book Value			
As at 31 December 2021	3,556	11,002	14,558
As at 1 January 2021	4,574	9,452	14,026

5. **Investments**

	Unlisted
	£
Cost	
As at 1 January 2021	68,000
As at 31 December 2021	68,000
Provision	
As at 1 January 2021	
As at 31 December 2021	-
Net Book Value	
As at 31 December 2021	68,000
As at 1 January 2021	68,000

The investment represents 100% of the share capital of RSMR Portfolio Services Limited.

Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) For The Year Ended 31 December 2021

6. Debtors		
	2021	2020
	£	£
Due within one year		
Trade debtors	96,074	60,720
Prepayments and accrued income	45,970	61,848
Other debtors	43,206	43,206
VAT	-	21,471
	185,250	187,245
7 Cuaditana Amanusta Falling Dua Within One Vacu		
7. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year	2021	2020
	2021 £	
Tue de que dite un	_	£
Trade creditors	147,081	14,950
Corporation tax	159,594	161,775
Other taxes and social security VAT	100,424	51,772
Other creditors	19,884	-
Accruals and deferred income	-	254,959
Directors' loan accounts	253,790	69,609
Directors loan accounts	130,126	203,976
	810,899	757,041
8. Share Capital		
	2021	2020
Allotted, Called up and fully paid	23	23

9. **General Information**

Rayner Spencer Mills Research Limited is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated in England & Wales, registered number 05227656. The registered office is 20 Ryefield Business Park Belton Road, Silsden, Keighley, West Yorkshire, BD20 0EE.